

SECTION IV B

Listed on Ch. Matter  
Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 34382 OF  
2012.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Gian Chand & Ors. ....Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Punjab & Ors. ....Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.10.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Delay condoned.

Applicaitons for deleting the names of R. Nos. 3 & 4 from the array of parties are allowed.

Issue notice.

Both parties are directed to maintain status-quo prevailing as on date.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 8687 of 2012."

Accordingly, show cause notice by Registered A.D. Post to respondent Nos. 1 & 2 was issued on 04.01.2013. Respondent Nos. 3 & 4 have been deleted from the array of parties. Service being not complete upon Respondent No. 1 & 2 and the matter above mentioned from time to time was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed only one set of spare copy of SLP though there are two unserved respondents and counsel has not filed the complete sets of SLP paper books.

The matter was again listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 26.02.2015 when interalia the

following order was passed :-

.....  
The Office Report is that although  
by Order dated 12.12.2014 of this Court  
four weeks time as last chance was given to  
the learned counsel for the petitioner for  
taking fresh steps for the service of  
notice to the unserved respondents, yet he  
has not done the needful so far. Viewed in  
that context, the matter shall be processed  
for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in  
Chambers for further future directions.  
Await orders. List thereafter.  
....."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has  
not taken any steps in respect of unserved respondent  
Nos. 1-2 so far.

The default of the Advocate for the petitioner is  
reported to the Hon'ble Court (In Chamber) for orders.

Dated this the 31st day of March, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Mrs. Amita Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh/rs