

ITEM NO.39+51

COURT NO.5

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.15510/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16/02/2015 in CWP No. 2141/1986 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

PREM SINGH (DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LRS. AND ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GRAM PANCHAYAT VILLAGE MULEPUR

Respondent(s)

(With appln. (s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to place addl. documents on record and interim relief and office report)

WITH S.L.P.(C) No.....CC 12290-12292/2015

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing substitution appln. permission to file SLP and substitution and interim relief office report)

and
and

Date: 02/07/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajiv Kataria, Adv.
Ms. Debjani Das P., Adv.
for M/s. Delhi Law Chambers

CC 12290-92/15

Mr. Sarjit Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. S. Janani, AOR
Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

For Respondent(s)

Chetan Kumar

Date: 2015.07.02

17:04:41 IST

Reason:

SLP(C) 15510/15

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P.(C) No.15510 of 2015

Issue notice.

Both parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date in the meantime.

Permission to file the special leave petitions is granted.

On a perusal of the Office Report, it transpires that Kirpal Singh, the predecessor-in-interest of the present petitioners had died during the pendency of the writ petition before the High Court. The said Kirpal Singh was a respondent before the High Court.

In view of the aforesaid, subject to the objection raised by the other side, the petitioners shall be permitted to prosecute the special leave petition.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Both parties are directed to maintain status quo prevailing as on date in the meantime.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No.8687 of 2012.

(Chetan Kumar)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master